sustained from 2025 to 2034 for the Project

Company (i.e., 8 million tons divided by 0.9

million tons).

Therefore, for prudence sake, the Valuer did

not adopt the terminal growth rate for the year

ending 31 December 2034 (being the final

year in such profit forecast).

Discount rate 15.46% Determined based on weighted average cost of

capital, which was calculated with reference

to public market data including risk free rate,

market return, beta of comparable public

companies etc. and the specific risk of the

business

– 5 –

Discount rate of lack of

marketability

15.69% Based on the result of the restricted stock

study published in “Stout Restricted Stock

Study 2023”

Revenue growth rate

for the years ending

31 December 2029

to 2034

3% Due to the high uncertainty on the forecasted

prices of copper, zinc, iron and silver more

than five years from the Valuation Date, for

prudence sake, the Valuer assumed that the

revenue growth rate for the years ending 31

December 2029 to 2034 is determined based

on the estimated inflation rate in Laos of 3%

as extracted from Bloomberg

Based on the above key inputs, the Valuer has performed a sensitivity analysis on (i) the

discount rate; and (ii) revenue growth rate for the years ending 31 December 2029 to 2034

adopted in the Valuation, details of which are set out as follows:

Discount rate Revenue growth rate Valuation

Increase/
(decrease) in

Valuation
(changes in the

absolute value)

(changes in the absolute

value)

RMB

(million)

RMB

(million)

14.46% (-1%) 4% (+1%) 127 12
15.46% (base input) 4% (+1%) 117 2
16.46% (+1%) 4% (+1%) 107 (8)
14.46% (-1%) 3% (base input) 125 10
15.46% (base input) 3% (base input) 115 –
16.46% (+1%) 3% (base input) 106 (9)
14.46% (-1%) 2% (-1%) 124 9
15.46% (base input) 2% (-1%) 114 (1)
16.46% (+1%) 2% (-1%) 105 (10)

EXPERTS AND CONSENTS

Elite Partners CPA Limited has been engaged by the Company to report on the arithmetical

calculations of the discounted cash flows used in the Valuation prepared by the Valuer. A

report from Elite Partners CPA Limited in relation to the calculations of the discounted cash

flows is set out in Appendix I to this announcement for the purpose under Rule 14.60A(2) of

the Listing Rules.

– 6 –

A letter from the Board of the Directors, confirming that the profit forecast in the Valuation

has been made after due and careful enquiry by them, is set out in Appendix II to this